STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860
120 NORTH ROBINSON
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

Integrity Golf Tour Inc. and
Henry E. Doss,

Respondents. ODS File No. 02-182

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

On June 21, 2004, a recommendation to issue an order to cease and desist
(Recommendation) against Integrity Golf Tour Inc. (IGT) and Henry E. Doss (Doss),
(collectively, “Respondents”) was filed with the Administrator of the Oklahoma
Department of Securities (Department). The issuance of such order is authorized by
Section 814(B) of the Oklahoma Business Opportunity Sales Act ("Act"), Okla. Stat. tit.
71, §§ 801-829 (2001).

On June 21, 2004, the Administrator of the Department issued a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing with the Recommendation attached (Notice). Pursuant to
Section 818(F) of the Act, the Notice was served on the Administrator of the Department
on June 21, 2004, and mailed to the last known addresses of Doss, by certified mail,
return receipt requested, and delivery restricted.

The Notice specified that failure to request a hearing within fifteen (15) days of
service of the Notice will result in the issuance of an order to cease and desist. No
request for hearing or any other response has been received by the Administrator within
the time limit specified in the Notice.

The Administrator, being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds that this

action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest and sets forth the following
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in support thereof.

Findings of Fact

1. IGT is a company located in Oklahoma that, at all times relevant hereto,
was engaged in the business of selling distributorships.

2. Doss is an individual who, at all times relevant hereto, was the owner and
President of IGT.




3. Throughout 1999 and 2000, four Oklahoma residents (residents) were
contacted by Doss and offered an IGT distributorship. |IGT purportedly owns, operates
and licenses a golf tournament and membership system (IGT System) that provides a
“Multi-Leveled Mini-Golf Tour Tournament” and tour membership services. The IGT
System includes a computerized “Tournament Management System,” a “Computerized
Handicap System,” and supporting software to manage the tournaments in the
licensee’s location.

4. Doss offered and sold the IGT System distributorships to the residents.
The distributorship gave the residents exclusive rights within a defined area to use the
IGT System and the IGT name to promote and operate a golf tour. Each resident
purchased the IGT System distributorship for $15,000.

5. When offering the IGT distributorship, Doss represented to the residents
that IGT had four successful distributorships in existence. However, no distributorships
were in operation. In addition, Doss informed the residents that a complete web site
was available to help promote the tournaments, yet no promotions were ever made.
Doss also promised IGT would provide financial reports to the residents, but none were
provided.

6. The contract that the residents signed with IGT described many services
in connection with their distributorship. The contract stated that a complete handicap
system for golfers would be provided by IGT but no handicap system was ever created.
The IGT contract stated that a computer software program created by Doss would
assist the residents in conducting a tournament. However, after the residents received
their copy of the software program, they learned it was a commercial program readily
available from various golfing organizations. The contract stated that media advertising
for the golf tournaments would be provided; however, no such advertising was ever
provided.

7. The IGT distributorship described above was not registered under the Act.

8. It is in the public interest to order Doss to cease and desist from engaging
in violations of the Act. ‘

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact should be considered Conclusions of
Law, they should be so considered.

Conclusions of Law

1. Effective service of process was made on Doss pursuant to Section
818(F) of the Act.
2. The distributorships offered and sold by Doss are business opportunities

as defined in Section 802 of the Act.




3. Doss offered and sold an unregistered business opportunity in and/or from
the state of Oklahoma in violation of Section 806 of the Act.

4. Doss made untrue statements of material facts and omitted to state
material facts in connection with the offer and/or sale of a business opportunity in and/or
from the state of Oklahoma, in violation of subsection (2) of Section 819 of the Act.

5. Doss engaged in acts and practices that operated as a fraud or deceit, in
connection with the offer and/or sale of a business opportunity in and/or from the state
of Oklahoma, in violation of subsection (3) of Section 819 of the Act.

6. Doss published, circulated or used advertising that contained untrue
statements of material facts in violation of Section 822 of the Act.

7. The Administrator has the authority under Section 814 of the Act to order
Doss to cease and desist from engaging in violations of the Act.

8. it is in the public interest to order Doss to cease and desist from engaging
in violations of the Act.

To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law should be considered Findings of
Fact, they should be so considered.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Doss cease and desist from the offer and sale of
business opportunities in violation of Sections 806, 819, and 822 of the Act.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
this _23rd day of July, 2004.
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IRVING L FAUGHT, ADNJINISTRATOR OF
THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 26th day of July, 2004, a true and
correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist was mailed by
certified mail, return receipt requested, delivery restricted, with postage prepaid thereon
addressed to: '

Henry E. Doss
301 N. Fairway Circle
Washington, UT 84780-8416

Henry E. Doss
784 S. River Road, #142
Saint George, UT 84790-5533

Brenda London Smith
Paralegal




